be compensated, if such officer is classified as a nonexempt 13 

employee under Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) regulations, at his 14 

or her regular hourly rate or more for all hours worked up to 15 

forty-three (43) hours in a week, eighty-six (86) hours in a 16 

two-week period and one hundred seventy-one (171) hours in a 17 

twenty-eight-day period.  If such officer is compensated for any 18 

of these hours worked by means of compensatory time, it shall be 19 

on at least an hour-for-hour basis and such compensatory time 20 

earned cannot be lost.  Such officer shall be granted such time 21